
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 3 March 2023 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 13 March 2023 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kennedy 

 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 13 February 2023. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Land To The South Of White Rock, Adjacent to Brixham Road, 

(Inglewood, Paignton) - P 2022 1119 
(Pages 8 - 53) 

 Major Reserved Matters application relating to outline consent 
P/2022/0112 for approval of (i) layout, (ii) scale, (iii) appearance, 
(iv) landscaping for the construction of 373 dwellings (Use Class 
C3), provision of serviced land for primary school and nursery 
school, internal access roads including vehicular and 
pedestrian/cycle access, the provision of public open space 
(formal and informal) and strategic mitigation. 
 

6.   Former St Kilda's Residential Home - P/2021/0531 (Pages 54 - 86) 
 Partial demolition of existing care home and development of 23 

'later living' flats with associated parking; change of use of retained 



(3) 

villa to single dwelling (24 units total), and minor works to retained 
villa. 
 

7.   Former St Kilda's Residential Home (Listed Building Consent) - 
P/2021/0532 

(Pages 87 - 95) 

 Listed Building Consent relating to - partial demolition of existing 
care home and development of 23 'later living' flats with associated 
parking; change of use of retained villa to single dwelling (24 units 
total), and minor works to retained villa (P/2021/0531/MPA). 
 

 Public Speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
We are trialling hybrid meeting arrangements to give registered 
speakers the opportunity to either attend the meeting in person to 
give their views or to attend the meeting remotely via Zoom.  If you 
would like to attend the meeting remotely to speak you will be 
provided with a Zoom link to join the meeting.  We also ask that you 
provide a copy of your speech to 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk, before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting, so that the Clerk will be able to continue to read out your 
speech if you lose connection or cannot be heard in the physical 
meeting.  Remote attendees who lose connection may still be able 
to follow the meeting via the live stream on the Council’s YouTube 
channel. 
 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee will 
also be able to join the meeting via Zoom and must use their raise 
hand function to declare any interests. 
 

 

 Site Visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 8 March 2023.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-

19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


(4) 

 Live Streaming  
 To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is trialling live streaming our Planning Committee meetings 
on our YouTube channel in addition to recording the meetings and 
publishing the recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live 
please visit https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

13 February 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dart, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Hill, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, 
Jacqueline Thomas 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Barrand and Chris Lewis) 

 

 
35. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillor Brown in 
place of Councillor Mills. 
 

36. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 January 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

37. Land North of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary, Paignton (P 2022 0888)  
 
The Committee previously considered the application for reserved matters on 16 
January 2023 relating to P/2019/0281 (Up to 100 dwellings) - in respect of layout, 
scale, appearance; and landscaping.  The application was deferred so that further 
information and clarity could be provided in relation to ecology, drainage, and 
highways/parking matters.   
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised that the County Ecologist confirmed that 
the documents submitted with the reserved matters application were sufficient; that 
the conditions placed on the outline consent ensured compliance with the approved 
documents and that no further ecological conditions were required at reserved matters 
phase. 
 
In respect of drainage matters, the Planning Officer confirmed that the developer had 
submitted drawings and hydraulic calcu
[...]
 a financial 
obligation to facilitate the offsite link to the east of the site towards Borough Park Road 
and confirmation had been received from the applicant that they were willing to secure 
the obligation through a Section106 legal agreement in the sum of £25,000. 
 
At the meeting Mr Graham White addressed the Committee against the application.  
Mr Andrew Rowe addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 

 
1. Section106 legal agreement to deliver: 
 

(i) flood alleviation works obligation of £91,500, for works to the 
Yalberton Watercourse; and 

 
(ii) obligation to secure £25,000 for works to deliver a connected 

pedestrian/cycle link to Borough Park Road; 
 

2. conditions as outlined in the submitted report, with amendments as identified 
above and final drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 

 
3. upon completion of the approved drainage works on site, the Lead Flood 

Authority will inspect the works to confirm that they comply with the 
approved scheme; and 

 
4. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

Page 6



Planning Committee   Monday, 13 February 2023 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



 
 

Application Site 
Address 

Land To The South Of White Rock, Adjacent to 
Brixham Road, AKA Inglewood, Paignton 

Proposal Major Reserved Matters application relating to 
outline consent P/2022/0112 for approval of (i) 
layout, (ii) scale, (iii) appearance, (iv) 
landscaping for the construction of 373 
dwellings (Use Class C3), provision of serviced 
land for primary school and nursery school, 
internal access roads including vehicular and 
pedestrian/cycle access, the provision of public 
open space (formal and informal) and strategic 
mitigation. 
 

Wards Churston with Galmpton, 
Collaton St Mary 

Application Number  P/2022/1119 

Applicant Persimmon Homes Cornwall and Devon 

Agent Blue Fox Planning 

Date Application Valid 28.10.2022 

Decision Due Date     27.01.2023 

Extension of Time Date 31.03.2023 

26 Week Expiry Date 21.04.2023 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to: 
1. The final drafting of conditions delegated to 

the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency. 

2. The resolution of any new material 
considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, 
including the addition of any necessary 
further planning conditions or obligations. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Development. 

Planning Case Officer June Pagdin  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Site Location 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 

 
Site Details 
 
The application site measures approximately 31Ha of previously agricultural land on the west 
side of Brixham Rd just south of White Rock on the western edge of Paignton/Broadsands.  
The site has outline planning permission (P/2017/1133) for "residential led development of up 
to 373 dwellings (C3) together with the means of vehicular and pedestrian/cycle access 
together with the principle of a public house (A3/A4 use), primary school with nursery (D1), 
internal access roads and the provision of public open space (formal and informal) and 
strategic mitigation"  
 

The boundaries of the application site are defined by existing hedges.  The eastern boundary 
runs along the edge of Brixham Road and comprises hedgerow and trees adjacent to the 
highway verge.  On the opposite side of Brixham Road is the residential area of Steed Close.  
These dwellings are generally set back from the road behind front gardens and a landscape 
strip of mature trees and grassed
[...]
en provided by 
the developer. If the adaptable Units were spread proportionately across the housing tenures 
on the site, 6 affordable adaptable units would be required (split: 2 social rent, 2 affordable rent 
and 2 intermediate).  However, the 19 units proposed are all affordable ones and these 
requirements are met as set out in the submitted Schedule (Doc Ref No 0758-102B): 14 in 
Walks and 5 in Quarry’s Edge areas with tenure mix as set out in the table above.    The 
Council’s Housing Delivery Officer supports the proposal in terms of the affordable housing 
offer. 

Page 40



 

 

 
The number and tenure mix of the proposed affordable housing units is compliant with Policy 
H2 and the number of adaptable units is 5% in accordance with Policy H6 of the Torbay Local 
Plan. 
 
 
11. Housing Supply 

 
The Council cannot currently demonstrate a 3- or 5-year housing land supply, as sought by 
Government.  The five-year supply position represents a significant shortfall and must be 
treated as an important material consideration weighing in favour of the proposal.   
 
Considering the housing supply position, it is advised that in determining the application, the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development at Paragraph 11 of the NPPF must be 
applied.  Paragraph 11 of the NPPF outlines that decisions should apply a presumption in 
favour of sustainable development, which means approving development proposals that 
accord with an up-to-date development plan without delay. 
 
It is concluded within this report that the development accords with the Development Plan 
when considered as a whole and hence there is support for the grant of permission, in-line with 
the guidance within the NPPF (Para 11).  Were Members of a different judgment and were to 
consider the proposal to conflict with the Development Plan it should be noted that the absence 
of a 3- or 5-year housing supply principally sets a higher benchmark to resist development.  In 
such a circumstanc
[...]
h dwelling in the 

phase in which the respective equipment pieces are located in accordance with the Phasing 

Plan.  The full set of Trim Trail equipment in the approved scheme shall be implemented 

prior to occupation of 50th unit in Phase 4.  The Trim Trail shall be maintained  in a safe 

working condition for the lifetime of the development.   Any equipment that is damaged or 

falls into disrepair shall be replaced as soon as practicable and within a timescale to be 

agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.     

 

Reason: In the interests of providing public open space and play facilities to meet the 

needs of the development further to Policies SC1 and SC2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-

2030. 

 

13. Allotments 

Prior to the first occupation of the first phase of the development, details of the fencing for 
the allotment area shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The Allotments shall be laid out and provided in accordance with the approved 
plans and the ground prepared prior to first occupation of the 50th dwelling in Phase 1 
(Residential) as defined on the approved phasing plan (0758-116-3 B). 
 
Reason: In the interests of providing public open space in a timely manner and supporting 

local food production to meet the needs of the development further to Policies SC1 and 

SC2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 

Page 46



 

 

Landscaping 

14. Lighting/Service Runs and Trees 
Further to condition 16 of the outline permission, the details of the lighting scheme for each 
phase of the development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  Each lighting scheme shall include a review of the tree positions with 
regards to lamp and service run positions and, in the case of any conflict between these, 
the scheme shall resolve the tree positions to ensure that as far as practicable there will be 
no net loss of trees.  
 
Reason: In the interests of the a
[...]
o Brixham Road, AKA 
Inglewood, Paignton. 
 
Major Reserved Matters application relating to outline consent P/2022/0112 for approval of (i) 
layout, (ii) scale, (iii) appearance, (iv) landscaping for the construction of 373 dwellings (Use 
Class C3), provision of serviced land for primary school and nursery school, internal access 
roads including vehicular and pedestrian/cycle access, the provision of public open space 
(formal and informal) and strategic mitigation. 
 
 
A revised schedule of Adaptable affordable housing units was received on 07.03.2023 
(Drawing Number 0758-102B Issue 2). 
The table below updates the table in the Affordable Housing Section of the Committee Report. 
 

 

House 
Type 

Social 
rent 

Affordable 
Rent 

Shared 
Ownership 

Total 

1bed/2pers 15 (15)   15 (15) 

2bed/4pers 18 (15)  19 (20)  19 (21)  56 (56) 

    adaptable 3 6 3 12 

3bed/5pers 3 15 (17) 16 (17)  34 (34) 

    adaptable 1  2 3 

4bed/6pers 2 (7)  2 3    7 (7) 

    adaptable 2  2 4 

Total 38 (37)  36 (37)  38 (38) 112  

      
adaptable 

6 6 7 19 

 
(Figures in brackets are from s106 Agreement Table A. Adaptable units are in green.) 
 
The submitted Affordable Housing Plans (0758-112-1C and 0758-112-2C) detail the provision 
of 112 units, which accords with the requirement to deliver 30% of the units as affordable units  
with Policy compliant tenure mix. 
 
The number of adaptable units remains at 19 but the tenure mix and type of units has been 
improved to increase the number of social rent adaptable units from three to six in a range of 
sizes. 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



 
Application Site Address Former St Kilda's Residential Home 

15 Drew Street 
Brixham 
TQ5 9JU 

Proposal Partial demolition of existing care home and development 
of 23 'later living' flats with associated parking; Change of 
use of retained villa to single dwelling (24 units total), and 
minor works to retained villa. 

Application Number  P/2021/0531 

Applicant TDA 

Agent KTA Architects  

Date Application Valid 15.02.2022 

Decision Due date 17.05.2022 

Extension of Time Date 31.03.2023 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
Recreation pressures mitigation obligation of £3,240.00 
secured via s106 legal agreement. 
 
The completion of the Nomination Agreement to secure 
23 units of affordable housing. 
 
The conditions as outlined below with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that 
may come to light following Planning Committee to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

Reason for Referral to Planning 
Committee 

Major Application and land owned by The Council. 
 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 54

Agenda Item 6



Location Plan  

 
 

Site Details 

The site is located to the west of Drew Street close to the centre of Brixham. The town centre 

lies to the north of the site, and Brixham Hospital can be found within the site’s immediate 

context. 

 

The site consists of two vacant buildings which were formerly used in combination as a 

retirement home. The first building, St. Kilda’s, is a large two and three storey 1970’s brown 

brick building with areas of cream render, green hung tiles and a brown tile roof. This building 

is sited to towards the rear of the plot.  The second building, 15 Drew Street, is an early C19th 

2-storey Grade II listed building, with cream rendered walls, timber windows and a slate roof. 

This building is sited at the front of the plot and addresses Drew Street. The site has one point 

of vehicular to the side of 15 Drew Street, with pedestrian access to 15  Drew Street from the 

front of the building. 

 

To the east of the buildings the site is primarily hard landsca
[...]
e north and west of the building and some 

apartments are afforded private balconies.  The provision exceeds the Local Plan expectation 

and will provide adequate outdoor amenity space for the new apartments.  

 

In terms of key ancillary elements Policy W1 of the Local Plan states that as a minimum, all 

developments should make provision for appropriate storage of waste.  Communal bin storage 

areas have been provided within the building, located on the corner which aids access for 

collection services.  The proposed bin storage facilities are considered acceptable and 

compliant with Policy W1. 

 

The development also includes the change of use of the listed building to a single dwelling, 

which would have been its historic use.  The building will present an attractive and pleasant 

habitable space which would be supported by a rear garden for outdoor amenity and bin 

storage.  Parking is also provided for 2 cars adjacent to the building.  Overall, the created unit 

will present a suitable residential environment. 

 

Considering the various aspects that influence a good living environment development is 

considered to provide a good standard of living accommodation for future occupiers, in 

accordance with policy guidance, notably Policy DE3 of the Torbay Local Plan and advice 

contained within the NPPF. 

 

Adjacent neighbouring amenity 

Policy DE3 also states that development should not unduly impact upon the amenity of 

neighbouring and surrounding occupiers. 

 

The construction phase will naturally have some temporary impacts however such impacts 

are not unusual and can be limited through positively managing the process through a 

Page 67



Construction Method Statement and detail of practices and compliance can be secured 

through the suggested planning condition.  

 

In terms of the finished development the residential use aligns with the residential uses nearby 

and the additional dwellings would not result in undue noise or
[...]
3 units of affordable housing provides public benefit and social/economic 

reasons.  In terms of the second test the roost is within the disused building that sits in middle 

of the site and there is no obvious satisfactory alternative to redevelop the site. In terms of the 

third test the DCC ecologist considers with the mitigation proposed, which includes the 

creation of a compensatory bat box, and the low numbers of a common species to be 

impacted, it is deemed that the development will not be detrimental to the maintenance of the 

population of the species concerned.  Considering the three tests it is reasonable to conclude 

that Natural England would grant an EPS licence. 

 

In terms of off-site matters the report highlights that new residential development at St Kilda 

has potential to increase recreational pressures on designated Sites, and specifically the 

calcareous grassland and European dry heath at Berry Head. The report confirms that a 

Page 71



financial contribution to off-set recreational pressures would be required.  This should be 

secured via a legal agreement prior to the formal grant of planning permission. 

 

The conclusion of the Devon County Ecologist is that the development is acceptable on 

ecology grounds subject to conditions to secure appropriate construction and operational 

ecological practices and protections, mitigation and biodiversity measures, and financial 

mitigation being secured to offset additional pressure on the calcareous grassland at Berry 

Head.  The council’s adopted SPD states on obligation level of £135 per new dwelling, which 

for a scheme of 24 units in total would present an obligation of £3,240.00. 

 

In light of the conclusions above the development is considered aligned with the aims and 

objectives of Policies NC1 and C4 of the Torbay Local Plan, Policy E8 of The Brixham 

Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan, and guidance contained within the NPPF. 

 

8. Drainage and Flood Risk  

The NPP
[...]
ntry Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in determining this 
application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the applicant. The Council works with 
applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by:  
 

 offering a pre-application advice service,  

 open discussions to resolve design and neighbour amenity concerns and where possible 
suggesting solutions. 

 

Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 
The proposal is considered a good use of a redundant brownfield site and would provide much 
needed housing to help meet local need.  The provision of 23 affordable housing units is 
significantly above the policy threshold and provides a significant public benefit. 

Page 76



 
The proposal is in overriding accordance with the provisions of the Development Plan and the 
‘Tilted Balance’ adds significant weight in favour of the development in the absence of 
significant harm being identified. 
 
The proposal is considered acceptable in principle, would provide positive benefits to heritage 
assets, and would provide an adequate standard of living accommodation which would not 
unduly impact local amenity.  The development is acceptable in terms of access, ecology and 
flood risk matters. 
 
The proposed development is considered to represent sustainable development and is 
acceptable, having regard to the Torbay Local Plan, the Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood 
Plan, the NPPF, and all other material considerations. 
 
The Officer recommendation is therefore one of conditional approval with measures to secure 

the 100% affordable housing and the necessary funding for identified ecological mitigation.  

 

Officer Recommendation 

Approval: Subject to; 

 

Recreation pressures mitigation obligation of £3,240.00 secured via s106 legal agreement. 

 

The completion of the Nomination Agreement to secure 23 units of affordable housing. 

 

The conditions as outlined below with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the
[...]
rtant ecological sites 

Policy BE1 Heritage assets and their setting 

Policy T1 Linking of new developments to travel improvements 

Policy HW1 Retention of current health and social care estates 

Page 86



 
Application Site Address Former St Kilda's Residential Home 

15 Drew Street 
Brixham 
TQ5 9JU 

Proposal Listed Building Consent related to; Partial demolition of 
existing care home and development of 23 'later living' 
flats with associated parking; Change of use of retained 
villa to single dwelling (24 units total), and minor works to 
retained villa (P/2021/0531/MPA). 

Application Number  P/2021/0532 

Applicant TDA 

Agent KTA Architects  

Date Application Valid 07.10.2022 

Decision Due date 02.12.2022 

Extension of Time Date 31.03.2023 

Recommendation  That Listed Building Consent is granted, subject to the 
conditions detailed below.  
 
The final drafting of conditions and addressing any further 
material considerations that may come to light to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
& Climate Emergency 

Reason for Referral to Planning 
Committee 

Linked to P/2021/0531; which is a Major Application and 
land owned by The Council. 
 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones  

 

Location Plan  

 

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



Site Details 

The site is located to the west of Drew Street close to the centre of Brixham. The town centre 

lies to the north of the site, and Brixham Hospital can be found within the site’s immediate 

context. 

 

The site consists of two vacant buildings which were formerly used as a retirement home. The 

first building, St. Kilda’s, is a large two and three storey 1970’s brown brick building with areas 

of cream render, green hung tiles and a brown tile roof. This building is sited to towards the 

rear of the plot.  The second building, 15 Drew Street, is an early C19th 2-storey Grade 2 listed 

former house, with cream rendered walls and a slate roof. This building is sited at the front 
[...]
als. Further details can be obtained from a 

suitably qualified and experienced ecological consultant, or please refer to published 

Natural England guidelines for protected species. 

 

Relevant Policies 

 

Local Plan 

Policy SS10 Conservation and the Historic Environment 

Policy HE1 Listed Buildings 

Policy NC1 Biodiversity 

 

Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan  

Policy BE1 Heritage assets and their setting 

Page 95


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Land To The South Of White Rock, Adjacent to Brixham Road, (Inglewood, Paignton) - P 2022 1119
	Supplementary report - Inglewood Site Application - P 2022 1119

	6 Former St Kilda's Residential Home - P/2021/0531
	7 Former St Kilda's Residential Home (Listed Building Consent) - P/2021/0532



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

13 March 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Hill, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Mills and 
Jacqueline Thomas 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
38. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillor Brown in 
place of Councillor Manning. 
 

39. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 February 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

40. Land To The South Of White Rock, Adjacent to Brixham Road, (Inglewood, 
Paignton) - P 2022 1119  
 
The Committee considered a major reserved matters application for land to the south 
of White Rock, adjacent to Brixham Road, (Inglewood, Paignton) under application 
number P 2022 1119, relating to outline consent for approval of layout, scale, 
appearance, landscaping for the construction of 373 dwellings (Use Class C3), 
provision of serviced land for primary school and nursery school, internal access 
roads including vehicular and pedestrian/cycle access, the provision of public open 
space (formal and informal) and strategic mitigation. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer confirmed that outline planning consent had 
already been granted by the Planning Inspectorate in respect of this application and 
that application number P 2022 0112 referred to a Section 73 variation in respect of 
the outline planning.   
 
The Planning Officer informed the Committee, that the supplementary report 
contained a revised schedule of adaptable affordable housing units and confirmed 



Planning Committee   Monday, 13 March 2023 
 

 

that the number of adaptable units remained at 19 but the tenure mix and type of 
units had been improved to increase the number of social rent adaptable units from 
three to six in a range of sizes. 
 
The Planning Officer advised the Committee that details of the drainage for most of 
the first phase of the residential development had been submitted to the drainage 
officer who confirmed that they were acceptable. 
 
At the meeting Mr Alistair MacDonald addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined within the submitted report, with the final drafting 

of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; 

 
2. the addition to condition 16 to include that the Landscape and Ecological 

Management Plan identifies the responsibility for future management and 
maintenance of each area of the site; 

 
3. the addition to condition 27 that the external walls of the buildings shall not 

be painted in any colour other than as specified on the approved materials 
plans and that no external lighting should be installed; and 

 
4. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 

41. Former St Kilda's Residential Home - P/2021/0531  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the former St Kilda's 
Residential Home under application number P/2021/0531, relating to partial 
demolition of the existing care home and development of 23 'later living' flats with 
associated parking; change of use of the retained villa to single dwelling (24 units 
total) and minor works to the retained villa. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. recreation pressures mitigation obligation of £3,240.00 to be secured via a 

Section 106 legal agreement; 



Planning Committee   Monday, 13 March 2023 
 

 

 
2. the completion of the Nomination Agreement to secure 23 units of affordable 

housing; 
 
3. the conditions as outlined within the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency including the inclusion of an over 55s condition to secure 
continued use of the form of development sought, and; 

 
4. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 

42. Former St Kilda's Residential Home (Listed Building Consent) - P/2021/0532  
 
The Committee considered an application for the former St Kilda's Residential Home 
under application number P/2021/0532 for listed building consent relating to partial 
demolition of the existing care home and development of 23 'later living' flats with 
associated parking; change of use of the retained villa to a single dwelling (24 units 
total), and minor works to the retained villa. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Listed building consent granted subject to: 
 
1. the conditions detailed in the submitted report; and 

 
2. the final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 

considerations that may come to light to be delegated to the Divisional Director 
of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


